1.21 Temporary posts of Deputy Block Development officers (Industries) - Adhoc Rules

Rural Development (E6) Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 128

Dated : 12.07.1999 Read :

G.O. (Ms) No.914, Rural Development Department, Dated: 14.06.1984
G.O. (Ms) No.215, Rural Development Department, Dated: 25.03.1985
G.O. (Ms) No.870, Rural Development Department, Dated: 12.12.1985
G.O. (Ms) No.821, Rural Development Department, Dated: 15.10.1986

ORDER

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules.

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th March 1985.

RULES

The General and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Sub-ordinate Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Deputy Block Development Officer (Industries) sanctioned from time to time in the Rural Development Department, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules.

2. Constitution: The post shall constitute a separate category in a distinct class in the said service.

- 3. Appointment:
- (1) Appointment to the post shall be made as follows.
 - (a) By Promotion from Category 3 in Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Sub-ordinate services and
 - (b) By recruitment by transfer from the post of Assistant Section Officer in the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service:
 - (2) The proportion for appointment to the post between the methods promotion and recruitment by transfer shall be 9:1.

4. Appointing authority: The Collector of the Revenue District concerned, shall be the appointing authority.

5. Qualification: No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by the method specified in Column (1) of the Table below, unless he possesses the qualification specified in the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof :-

1. SERVICE RULES

THE TABLE

Method of Appointment

(1)

Promotion

Qualification

(2)

Service for a period of not less than one year in each of the following posts namely: -

(1) Extension Officer (Panchayats)

(2) Extension Officer (Administration) or Extension Officer (Noon Meal Programme) or Extension Officer (RLEGP) or Extension officer (Accounts) and

(3) Extension Officer (Social Education and Public Releations) or Extension Officer (Adi-Dravidar Welfare) or Extension Officer (Social Forestry)

Recruitment by transfer

(1) A degree and

(2) Service as Assistant Section Officer in the Tamil Nadu Secretariat for a period of not less than five years.

6. Probation: Every person appointed to the Post by recruitment by transfer shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years.

7. Pay: There shall be paid to the holder of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale of Rs.905-45-1445-50-1545.

Provided that with effect on and from the 1st June 1988, the monthly pay shall be calculated in the scale of Rs.1600-50-2300-60-2600.

(By order of the Governor)

RAMESH CHANDRA PANDA

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT